

NO. 23-170

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

COALITION FOR TJ,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHINESE AMERICAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE  
OF GREATER NEW YORK, DEFEND AMERICAN IDEALS,  
EQUAL RIGHTS FOR ALL PAC, PARENT LEADERS FOR  
ACCELERATED CURRICULUM AND EDUCATION—NEW  
YORK CITY, QUEENS PARENTS UNITED, THE ACE  
FOUNDATION, THE SILICON VALLEY CHINESE  
ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION, THE NEW YORK RESIDENTS  
ALLIANCE, AND THE RICHMOND JEWISH ALLIANCE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Gary M. Lawkowski  
*Counsel of Record*  
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.  
2121 Eisenhower Avenue  
Suite 608  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com  
(703) 574-1654

September 22, 2023

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. This Case Presents Important Questions  
that Are Not Expressly Resolved by *SFFA*..... 7

    A. This Case Presents Questions that are  
        Not Directly Addressed by *SFFA* ..... 8

    B. Resolving these Questions is Important  
        Because of the Increasing Use of  
        Facially Neutral Proxies to Achieve  
        Desired Racial Distributions in  
        Education..... 9

II. Respondent’s Admissions Policy  
Disproportionately Impacted Asian  
Students ..... 12

    A. The Fourth Circuit Used the Wrong  
        Baseline in Assessing  
        Disproportionate Impact..... 12

    B. Respondent’s Policy Has a Clear  
        Disproportionate Impact on Asian  
        American Students ..... 14

III. Race Conscious Decision Making Should be Subject to Heightened Scrutiny .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. School Comm. of Boston</i> , 966 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	4
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v De Blasio</i> , 627 F.Supp.3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	10
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. May 23, 2023) .....	12
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867) .....	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	3
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	18
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	4

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2141 (2023).....	4, 5-9, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. and Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	13, 18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	18

#### **Other Authorities**

Alia Wong, <i>The Common App Will Stop Asking About Students’ Criminal Histories</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Aug. 18, 2018), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2018/08/common-app-criminal-history-question/567242/">https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2018/08/common-app-criminal-history-question/567242/</a> .....	19, 20
Brief of <i>Amici Curie</i> the American Hindu Coalition, Chinese American Citizens Alliance—Greater New York, the Friends of Lowell Foundation, No left Turn in Education, Parent Leaders for Accelerated Curriculum and Education NYC, The Richmond Jewish Coalition, and United Against Antisemitism—NOVA in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee Coalition for TJ Seeking Affirmance, <i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-00296 (4th Cir. June 21, 2022)..	16

- Carson Middle School Demographics*, Fairfax Cnty. Pub. Schs. (Accessed June 3, 2022),  
[https://schoolprofiles.fcps.edu/schlprfl/f?p=108:13::NO::P0\\_CURRENT\\_SCHOOL\\_ID,P0\\_EDSL:171,0](https://schoolprofiles.fcps.edu/schlprfl/f?p=108:13::NO::P0_CURRENT_SCHOOL_ID,P0_EDSL:171,0)  
*with School Profile: Whitman Middle School Demographics*, Fairfax Cnty. Pub. Schs. (Accessed June 3, 2022),  
[https://schoolprofiles.fcps.edu/schlprfl/f?p=108:13::NO::P0\\_CURRENT\\_SCHOOL\\_ID,P0\\_EDSL:221,0](https://schoolprofiles.fcps.edu/schlprfl/f?p=108:13::NO::P0_CURRENT_SCHOOL_ID,P0_EDSL:221,0)  
 ..... 17
- Complaint, *Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO, Inc., et al. v. De Blasio, et al.*, Case No. 1:18-cv-11657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2018)..... 11, 12
- Emma Brown, Jefferson H.S., Fairfax Schools Shut Out Blacks and Latinos, Complaint Alleges, Wash. Post (Jul. 24, 2012),  
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/thomas-jefferson-hs-fairfax-schools-shut-out-blacks-and-latinos-complaint-alleges/2012/07/23/gJQAPOIO5W\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/thomas-jefferson-hs-fairfax-schools-shut-out-blacks-and-latinos-complaint-alleges/2012/07/23/gJQAPOIO5W_story.html)..... 9
- Jeremiah Poff, *Biden Administration Urges Colleges to Stop Asking Applicants About Criminal History*, Wash. Exam'r (May 3, 2023),  
<https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/policy/education/biden-admin-urges-colleges-criminal-history>..... 20

- Nathan Heller, *What Happens When an Elite Public School Becomes Open to All?* *The New Republic* (Mar. 7, 2022), <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2022/03/14/what-happens-when-an-elite-public-school-becomes-open-to-all>..... 10, 11
- NYC Opportunity, *Poverty Data* (accessed Sept. 21, 2023), <https://www.nyc.gov/site/opportunity/poverty-in-nyc/data-tool.page> ..... 11
- Parents Fight Discrimination by Proxy at Boston’s Elite Public Schools*, Pacific Legal Foundation, <https://pacificlegal.org/case/boston-exam-schools-discrimination/>. ..... 11
- Shaun Harper, *Eliminating Standardized Tests to Achieve Racial Equity in Post-Affirmative Action College Admissions*, *Forbes* (Jul. 9, 2023), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/shaunharper/2023/07/09/eliminating-standardized-tests-to-achieve-racial-equity-in-post-affirmative-action-college-admissions/?sh=b4e76b7596c6> ..... 19
- Steven McGuire, *Can Harvard Use Application Essays to Discriminate by Race?*, *Wall St. J.* (Aug. 11, 2023), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/can-harvard-use-application-essays-to-discriminate-by-race-unc-fair-admission-5638086f?ns=prod/accounts-wsj> ..... 6, 20
